

No. 11-1085

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMGEN INC., KEVIN W. SHARER, RICHARD D.  
NANULA, ROGER M. PERLMUTTER, &  
GEORGE J. MURROW,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CONNECTICUT RETIREMENT PLANS & TRUST FUNDS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

CORY L. ANDREWS  
*Counsel of Record*  
WASHINGTON LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
candrews@wlf.org

August 15, 2012

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. THE DECISION BELOW UNDERMINES THIS COURT'S CLEAR PRECEDENT ON THE PRESUMPTION OF RELIANCE ..... 7

    A. *Basic* and *Erica P. John Fund* Establish That Evidence Rebutting the Presumption of Reliance Is Not Premature at the Class Certification Stage ..... 8

    B. The Decision Below Ignores *Wal-Mart's* Admonition That Courts Should Not Avoid Addressing Issues Relevant to Class Certification Simply Because They Are Also Merits-Based Issues ..... 15

C.	The Decision Below Contravenes <i>Basic's</i> Repeated Emphasis on the Need for Evidence to Establish the Starting and Ending Dates for the Class Period .....	18
II.	BECAUSE CLASS CERTIFICATION DECISIONS ARE USUALLY OUTCOME DETERMINATIVE, CLASS ACTION DEFENDANTS SHOULD BE FREE TO REBUTT THE PRESUMPTION OF RELIANCE .....	20
	CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) .....	7-8
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton</i> Co., 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011).....	1, 6, 8, 13-15
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Util. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. S.W. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) .....	7, 17
<i>In re Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n Sec., Derivatives, &amp;</i> <i>ERISA Litig.</i> , 247 F.R.D. 32 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	18
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 867 (1995) .....	21
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v.</i> <i>Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	23
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010) .....	1

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Peil v. Speiser</i> , 806 F.2d 1154 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	9
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....	13
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008) .....	1
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issue &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007) .....	22
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) .....	1, 7, 15, 16, 17
 <b>STATUTES &amp; RULES:</b>	
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (PSLRA), 109 Stat. 737 .....	22, 23
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i> .....	22
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b) .....	22
§ 10(b) .....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	7, 10, 15, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....	3, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....	3, 5, 7, 8, 12, 17

**MISCELLANEOUS :**

H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995) (Conf. Rep.).....	23
Janet Alexander, <i>Do the Merits Matter? A Study of Settlements in Securities Class Actions</i> , 43 Stan. L. Rev. 497 (Feb. 1991) .....	21
Robert Bone & David Evans, <i>Class Certification and the Substantive Merits</i> , 51 Duke L.J. 1251 (Feb. 2002).....	21
William W. Bratton & Michael L. Wachter, <i>The Political Economy of Fraud on the Market</i> , 160 U. Pa. L. Rev. 69 (2011) .....	22
John C. Coffee Jr., <i>Reforming the Securities Class Action: An Essay on Deterrence and Its Implementation</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1534 (2006) .....	22
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> 120 (1973) .....	21
Marilyn Johnson, <i>et al.</i> , <i>In re Silicon Graphics Inc.: Shareholders Wealth Effects Resulting from the Interpretation of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act's Pleading Standard</i> , 73 S. Cal. L. Rev. 773 (May 2000).....	22
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009) .....	21
